

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LEGAL SERVICES CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

—v.—

CARMEN VELAZQUEZ, *et al.*,

Respondents.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

—v.—

CARMEN VELAZQUEZ, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
LEGAL SERVICES CORPORATION**

ALAN LEVINE

Counsel of Record

STEPHEN L. ASCHER

STEPHEN A. WIEDER

KRONISH LIEB WEINER

& HELLMAN LLP

1114 Avenue of the Americas

New York, New York 10036

(212) 479-6000

Counsel for Petitioner

Legal Services Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Congress Creates the LSC Program to Provide Basic Legal Services to the Needy	2
B. Congress Decides to Continue Funding the LSC Program As Long As the Program Focuses on Basic Legal Services.....	4
C. The Suit-for-Benefits Limitation.....	6
D. In Response to Litigation, LSC Issues “Program Integrity” Regulations that Leave Adequate Alternative Channels for LSC Grantees to Bring Reform- Oriented Welfare Litigation	8

	PAGE
E. LSC's Regulations Also Allow LSC Lawyers and Potential Clients to Conduct Welfare Reform Litigation Outside the Program.....	10
F. The District Courts Deny Respondents' Motions for Preliminary Injunctions	11
G. The Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit Upholds Almost All of the Congressional Restrictions	12
H. The Court of Appeals Declares the Suit-for-Benefits Limitation an Unconstitutional Viewpoint-Based Infringement of Speech.....	14
I. The Petition for Certiorari	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	19
A. Congress Has the Power to Selectively Subsidize Services Offered in a Federal Program.....	19
B. The Court of Appeals Erroneously Disregarded <i>Rust</i> and its Antecedents....	24
C. The LSC Program Is Not a Public Forum for the First Amendment Expression of Lawyers or their Clients	26

	PAGE
1. The LSC Program Is Not a Public Forum	27
2. The Suit-for-Benefits Limitation is At Most Content-Based, Not Viewpoint-Based Discrimination....	29
3. Litigation Is Not a Specially Protected Form of First Amendment Expression for Lawyers or Clients ..	31
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	PAGE
<i>Board of Regents of University of Wisconsin v. Southworth</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1346 (2000).....	28
<i>Cammarano v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 498 (1959).....	19
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Education Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	27
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of California</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	21
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	20
<i>Kelly v. Municipal Court</i> , 852 F. Supp. 724 (S.D. Ind. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 97 F.3d 902 (7th Cir. 1996).....	28
<i>Legal Aid Society of Hawaii v. Legal Services Corporation</i> , 145 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1015 (1998)	11, 25, 28, 31
<i>Legal Aid Society of Hawaii v. Legal Services Corporation</i> , 961 F. Supp. 1402 (D. Haw. 1997)	8, 9
<i>Legal Aid Society of Hawaii v. Legal Services Corporation</i> , 981 F. Supp. 1288 (D. Haw. 1997)	11
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	31
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	20

<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	25-26, 27
<i>Perry Education Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	18
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	20, 21, 22, 32
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	26, 29
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Ehrlich</i> , 430 F. Supp. 818 (D.D.C. 1976) .	4
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	20
<i>Texas Rural Legal Aid, Inc. v. Legal Services Corp.</i> , 940 F.2d 685 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	4
<i>Zal v. Steppe</i> , 968 F.2d 924 (9th Cir. 1992)	28, 31
Statutes, Regulations and Legislative History	
42 U.S.C. § 2996 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
1974 Pub. L. No. 93-355, 88 Stat. 378 (<i>codified as amended</i> , 42 U.S.C. §§ 2996 <i>et seq.</i> (1994)).....	2
1996 Pub. L. No. 104-134, 110 Stat. 1321	5, 6
1997, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009	5
1998, Pub. L. No. 105-119, 111 Stat. 2440	5
45 C.F.R. § 1610 (1995)	4, 9, 10
45 C.F.R. § 1610.1 (1976).....	4

	PAGE
45 C.F.R. § 1626.9 (1997).....	7
45 C.F.R. § 1627 (1995).....	4
45 C.F.R. § 1639.3 (1997).....	6-7
62 Fed. Reg. 30,763, 30,765-66 (June 5, 1997).....	7
119 Cong. Rec. 20,688 (1973)	3
141 Cong. Rec. S14,592 (Sept. 29, 1995).....	4
141 Cong. Rec. S14,605 (Sept. 29, 1995).....	4
141 Cong. Rec. S14,607 (Sep. 29, 1995)	5
141 Cong. Rec. S18,160 (Dec. 7, 1995).....	5
142 Cong. Rec. H8178 (July 23, 1996)	4
142 Cong. Rec. H8189 (July 23, 1996)	4-5
142 Cong. Rec. S1963 (Mar. 13, 1996)	5
S. Rep. No. 95-172 (1977)	3
H.R. Rep. No. 95-310 (1977)	2, 4
 Other Authorities	
<i>Model Rules of Professional Conduct Rule 1.2(b)</i> (1995).....	32
